
If you have any comments or suggestions 
about the service(s) provided please 
contact: 

 

SPT  
Bus Operations 
131 St. Vincent St 
Glasgow G2 5JF 

t 0345 271 2405 
  0141 333 3690 
e bus@spt.co.uk 

 

   

McGill’s Buses 
99 Earnhill Road 
Larkfield Industrial Est. 
Greenock 
 PA16 0EQ 
 
t  0333 0166 162 
 

 

   
 

This service is operated by 
McGill’s Buses on behalf of SPT 

64 
Halfway 
Cambuslang 
Carmyle 
Parkhead 
City Centre 

Bus Timetable 
From 26 October 2025 

Ref.W087E/07/23 

Whilst every effort will be made to 
adhere to the scheduled times, the 
Partnership disclaims any liability in 
respect of loss or inconvenience arising 
from any failure to operate journeys as 
published, changes in timings or printing 
errors. 

For more information visit spt.co.uk or 
alternatively, for all public transport 
enquiries, call: 

164 



Service 64/164 Halfway – Cambuslang – Carmyle – Parkhead – City Centre 
Operated by McGill’s Bus Service Ltd. on behalf of SPT 

Service 164 from Osborne Street via Stockwell Street, Victoria Bridge, Gorbals Street, Ballater Street, King's Bridge, King's Drive, James Street, 
McKeith Street, Main Street (Bridgeton), Bridgeton Cross, London Road, Fielden Street, Gallowgate, Biggar Street, Duke Street, Tollcross Road, 
Helenvale Street, London Road, Braidfauld Street, Tollcross Road, Carmyle Avenue, Laurelbank Road, River Road, Carmyle Avenue, Gardenside 
Avenue, Clydeford Road, Bridge Street, Main Street (Cambuslang), Hamilton Road, Westburn Road, Greyline Avenue, Wheatsheaf Drive, 
Farmtrack Road, serve stop at Newton Brae roundabout, Newton Brae, Newton Station Road, Village Road, Hallside Boulevard, Hamilton Road, 
New Road, Overton Road, Overton Street, Welfare Avenue, to Halfway, Mill Road 

 

Service 164 from Halfway, Mill Road via Overton Road, Newton Station Road, Newton Brae, serve stop at Newton Brae roundabout, Farmtrack 
Road, Wheatsheaf Drive, Greyline Avenue, Westburn Road, Hamilton Road, Main Street (Cambuslang), Bridge Street, Clydeford Road, Gardenside 
Avenue, Carmyle Avenue, Laurelbank Road, River Road, Carmyle Avenue, Tollcross Road, Braidfauld Street, London Road, Helenvale Street, 
Dechmont Street, Springfield Road, Gallowgate, Fielden Street, London Road, Bridgeton Cross, James Street, King's Drive, King's Bridge, Ballater 
Street, Crown Street, Albert Bridge, Clyde Street, Bridgegate, King Street, to Osborne Street. 

 

Service 64 from Osborne Street via Stockwell Street, Trongate, Gallowgate, Moir Street, London Road,  Fielden Street, Gallowgate, Biggar Street, 
Duke Street, Tollcross Road, Helenvale Street, London Road, Braidfauld Street, Tollcross Road, Carmyle Avenue, Laurelbank Road, River Road, 
Carmyle Avenue, Gardenside Avenue, Clydeford Road, Bridge Street, Main Street (Cambuslang), Hamilton Road, Westburn Road, Greyline 
Avenue, Wheatsheaf Drive, Farmtrack Road, serve stop at Newton Brae roundabout, Newton Brae, Newton Station Road, Village Road, Hallside 
Boulevard, Hamilton Road, New Road, Overton Road, Overton Street, Welfare Avenue, to Halfway, Mill Road 

 

Service 64 from Halfway, Mill Road via Overton Road, Newton Station Road, Newton Brae, serve stop at Newton Brae roundabout, Farmtrack 
Road, Wheatsheaf Drive, Greyline Avenue, Westburn Road, Hamilton Road, Main Street (Cambuslang), Bridge Street, Clydeford Road, Gardenside 
Avenue, Carmyle Avenue, Laurelbank Road, River Road, Carmyle Avenue, Tollcross Road, Braidfauld Street, London Road, Helenvale Street, 
Dechmont Street, Springfield Road, Gallowgate, Fielden Street,, then via London Road, Trongate, Stockwell Street, Howard Street, Bridgegate, King 
Street, to Osborne Street. 

 

The 24 hour clock is used  
throughout this guide to  
avoid confusion between  
am and pm times. 

For example: 
9.00am is shown as 0900 
2.15pm is shown as 1415 
10.25pm is shown as 2225 

This service will not operate on 25 December and 1 January. On 
other bank, public or local holidays the service will be operated as 
specified subject to traffic requirements when the service may be 
either amended or withdrawn by agreement with Strathclyde 
Partnership for Transport 

 
For Service 364, please see separate timetable 



Service 64/164 Halfway – Cambuslang – Carmyle – Parkhead – City Centre 
Operated by McGill’s Bus Service Ltd. on behalf of SPT 

 

Monday to Saturday 

Service Number 164 164 164 164 164 164 

City Centre, Osborne Street …. 1855 1955 2055 2155 2255 

Gorbals Leisure Centre …. 1900 2000 2100 2200 2300 

Bridgeton Cross …. 1905 2005 2105 2205 2305 

Duke Street, The Forge …. 1915 2015 2115 2215 2315 

Auchenshuggle, Braidfauld St/Easterhill Pl …. 1922 2022 2122 2222 2322 

Carmyle, Laurelbank Road 1830 1930 2030 2130 2230 2330 

Cambuslang, Main Street 1837 1937 2037 2137 2237 2337 

Newton Farm turning circle 1844 1944 2044 2144 2244 2344 

Halfway, Bowling Club 1852 1952 2052 2152 2252 2352 

       
Service Number 164 164 164 164   
Journey Number 1855 1955 2055 2155   
Halfway, Bowling Club 1855 1955 2055 2155   
Newton Farm turning circle 1902 2002 2102 2202   
Cambuslang, Terminus (Christie Place) 1908 2008 2108 2208   
Carmyle, Laurelbank Road 1917 2017 2117 2217   
Auchenshuggle, Braidfauld St/Easterhill Pl 1925 2025 2125 2225   

Gallowgate, The Forge 1933 2033 2133 2233   
Bridgeton Cross 1939 2039 2139 2239   
Gorbals Leisure Centre 1943 2043 2143 2243   
City Centre, Osborne Street 1948 2048 2148 2248   

 



Service 64/164 Halfway – Cambuslang – Carmyle – Parkhead – City Centre 
Operated by McGill’s Bus Service Ltd. on behalf of SPT 

 

Sunday 

Service Number 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 164

City Centre, Osborne Street 0745 0845 0945 1045 1145 1245 1345 1445 1545 1645 1745 1845 1955

Gorbals Leisure Centre …. …. …. …. …. …. …. …. …. …. …. …. 2000

London Road, Bridgeton Cross 0754 0854 0954 1054 1154 1254 1354 1454 1554 1654 1754 1854 ….

Bridgeton Cross …. …. …. …. …. …. …. …. …. …. …. …. 2005

Duke Street, The Forge 0805 0905 1005 1105 1205 1305 1405 1505 1605 1705 1805 1905 2015

Auchenshuggle, Braidfauld St/Easterhill Pl 0812 0912 1012 1112 1212 1312 1412 1512 1612 1712 1812 1912 2022

Carmyle, Laurelbank Road 0820 0920 1020 1120 1220 1320 1420 1520 1620 1720 1820 1920 2030

Cambuslang, Main Street 0827 0927 1027 1127 1227 1327 1427 1527 1627 1727 1827 1927 2037

Newton Farm turning circle 0834 0934 1034 1134 1234 1334 1434 1534 1634 1734 1834 1934 2044

Halfway, Bowling Club 0842 0942 1042 1142 1242 1342 1442 1542 1642 1742 1842 1942 2042

Service Number 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 164 164 164

Halfway, Bowling Club 0845 0945 1045 1145 1245 1345 1445 1545 1645 1745 1855 1955 2055

Newton Farm turning circle 0852 0952 1052 1152 1252 1352 1452 1552 1652 1752 1902 2002 2102

Cambuslang, Terminus (Christie Place) 0859 0959 1059 1159 1259 1359 1459 1559 1659 1759 1908 2008 2108

Carmyle, Laurelbank Road 0907 1007 1107 1207 1307 1407 1507 1607 1707 1807 1917 2017 2117

Auchenshuggle, Braidfauld St/Easterhill Pl 0915 1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1515 1615 1715 1815 1925 2025 2125

Gallowgate, The Forge 0923 1023 1123 1223 1323 1423 1523 1623 1723 1823 1933 2033 2133

Bridgeton Cross …. …. …. …. …. …. …. …. …. …. 1939 2039 2139

London Road, Bridgeton Cross 0929 1029 1129 1229 1329 1429 1529 1629 1729 1829 …. …. ….

Gorbals Leisure Centre …. …. …. …. …. …. …. …. …. …. 1943 2043 2143

City Centre, Osborne Street 0938 1038 1138 1238 1338 1438 1538 1638 1738 1838 1948 2048 2148  



Service Number 164 164 164 

City Centre, Osborne Street 2055 2155 2255 

Gorbals Leisure Centre 2100 2200 2300 

Bridgeton Cross 2105 2205 2305 

Duke Street, The Forge 2115 2215 2315 

Auchenshuggle, Braidfauld St/Easterhill Pl 2122 2222 2322 

Carmyle, Laurelbank Road 2130 2230 2330 

Cambuslang, Main Street 2137 2237 2337 

Newton Farm turning circle 2144 2244 2344 

Halfway, Bowling Club 2152 2252 2352 

    
Service Number 164   
Halfway, Bowling Club 2155   
Newton Farm turning circle 2202   
Cambuslang, Terminus (Christie Place) 2208   
Carmyle, Laurelbank Road 2217   
Auchenshuggle, Braidfauld St/Easterhill Pl 2225   
Gallowgate, The Forge 2233   
Bridgeton Cross 2239   
Gorbals Leisure Centre 2243   
City Centre, Osborne Street 2248   

 



 

 

 

  

Service 64/164 Fares 
 
 
 

Fare table service 

Adult single fares £

Osborne St or Stockwell St 

1.20 Kent St or Gorbals Leisure Centre 

1.45 1.20 Bridgeton Cross

1.80 1.45 1.20 Fielden Place

2.15 2.15 1.80 1.20 Forge Retail Park 

2.15 2.15 1.80 1.45 1.20 London Rd 

2.20 2.20 2.15 2.15 1.20 1.20 Maukinfauld Rd 

2.35 2.20 2.20 2.15 1.45 1.45 1.00 Auchenshuggle 

2.40 2.35 2.20 2.20 2.15 2.15 1.45 1.20 Tollcross Rd at Carmyle Ave

2.40 2.35 2.35 2.20 2.15 2.15 1.80 1.45 1.00 Carmyle Ave at London Rd

2.70 2.40 2.40 2.35 2.20 2.20 2.15 1.80 1.20 1.20 Carmyle Terminus

3.05 3.05 2.70 2.40 2.35 2.35 2.20 2.20 2.15 2.15 1.30 Cambuslang Cross 

3.15 3.05 2.70 2.70 2.40 2.40 2.35 2.20 2.15 2.15 1.80 1.00 Cambuslang Terminus 

3.15 3.15 3.05 3.05 2.40 2.40 2.35 2.35 2.20 2.20 2.15 1.45 1.20 Westburn Road at Mill  Road

3.30 3.30 3.15 3.05 2.70 2.70 2.40 2.35 2.20 2.20 2.15 1.80 1.45 1.00 Newton Station ]

3.50 3.35 3.35 3.35 3.30 3.30 3.15 3.05 3.05 2.70 2.70 2.35 2.35 2.20 1.80 Halfway Loop

FARES ARE CORRECT AT APRIL 2025 - MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Child Single Fares

 from 5th to 16th Birthday

Children under school age travel free

Childs single fares at half the adult single

fare rounded up to the next 5 pence

 



 

 

 

 

Route Map Service 64/164 


